Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note
7 (Trade receivables).

- 52 -

R Systems IBIZCS Pte. Ltd. and its Subsidiaries
(Co. Reg. No. 200715700B)

Notes to the Financial Statements - 31 December 2020

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign
currencies.

The Group operates and sells their goods and services in several countries other than
Singapore and transacts in foreign currencies. As a result, the Group is exposed to movements
in foreign currency exchange rates arising from normal trading transactions, primarily with
respect to United States dollar (USD), Chinese Renminbi (RMB), Malaysia Ringgit (MYR)
and Indonesia Rupiah (IDR).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD
and IDR, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's loss before tax and equity.

Profit before tax
2020 2019

$ $
USD
- strengthened 5% (2019: 3%) 21,404 (3,830)
- weakened 5% (2019: 3%) (21,404) (3,830)

RMB
- strengthened 5% (2019: 3%) 1,332 5,536
-weakened 5% (2019: 3%) (1,332) (5,536)

IDR
- strengthened 2% (2019: 3%) 33,225 27,778
-weakened 2% (2019: 3%) (33,225) (27,778)

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily
from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group objective is to
maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of standby
credit facilities.

The Group's liquidity risk management policy is to monitor its working capital projections,
taking into account the available banking and other borrowings facilities of the Group, and